
 
 

 
 

 

Transport for the North  
Scrutiny Committee Consultation Call 

Agenda 
 

Date of Meeting Thursday 02 March 2023 
Time of Meeting 11.00 am 

Venue Virtual 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Transport for the North are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed 
and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 

Item 
No. 

Agenda Item Page 
 
1.0   Welcome & Apologies 

The Chair to welcome Members and the public to the 
meeting.  

Lead: Chair 

 

 
2.0   Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interest they may have relating to 
items on the agenda and state the nature of such interest.  

Lead: Chair 

 

 
3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

To note the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 
November 2022 (including updates on agreed matters as 
appropriate).  

Lead: Chair 

3 - 10 

 
4.0   Budget and Business Plan 2023/24 

To consider the 2023/24 Business Plan and budget. 

Lead: Martin Tugwell and Paul Kelly 

11 - 22 

 
5.0   Draft Strategic Transport Plan 2 

To consider the development of TfN’s second Strategic 
Transport Plan. 

Lead: Lucy  Jacques/Tim Foster 

23 - 28 

 
6.0   Road Investment Strategy (RIS) 29 - 52 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

To consider the approach to developing TfN’s 
recommendations for investment in the Strategic Road 
Network. 

Lead:  Owen Wilson 
 
7.0   NPR Co-Sponsorship 

To provide an update on Northern Powerhouse Rail, 
specifically the development of the NPR co-sponsorship 
Memorandum of Understanding. 

Lead: David Hoggarth 

53 - 70 

 
8.0   Date of Next Meeting 

Thursday 1st June 
11am 
 

 

 



 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Minutes 

 
Wednesday 23 November 2022 

The Carriageworks Theatre, The Electric Press, 3 Millennium Square, 
Leeds, LS2 3AD 

 

Present: 
 

Attendee Local Authority 
Cllr Paul Haslam North Yorkshire; 
Cllr David O'Hara Blackpool; 
Cllr Neil Hughes Cumbria; 
Cllr Rhys Furley Hull; 

Cllr Matthew Salter Lancashire; 
Cllr Damian O'Connor Liverpool City Region; 
Cllr Oliver Freeston North East Lincolnshire; 
Cllr John Davison North Lincolnshire; 
Cllr Robert Frost South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority; 
Cllr Steve Parish Warrington; 

 

Officers in Attendance: 
 

Name Job Title 
Gary Rich Democratic Services Officer 

Julie Openshaw Head of Legal 
Lucy Jacques Interim Head of Policy 
Brian Sloan Research Manager 

David Hoggarth Strategic Rail Director 
Tim Foster Interim Strategy & Programme 

Director 
 

Item 
No: 

 

Item 

1 Welcome & Apologies 
 
1.1 The Chair welcomed all in attendance and advised Members that the 

meeting is being recorded and will be put on the website following the 
meeting.   
 

1.2 Members were informed that this meeting is now the Annual Meeting as 
a result of the previous meeting being cancelled.  He explained that a 
further meeting will not needed to be added at this time unless Members 
feel that it is necessary as constitutionally this is not required. 
 

1.3 Apologies were received from Cllrs Shorrock, Hammond and Kaushik. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were considered and 

their accuracy as a correct record confirmed. The minutes were passed 
by Members subject to the correction in spelling of Golborne. 
  

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 be approved as a true 
and accurate record. 

  

4 Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chairs of the Scrutiny  
Committee 

 
4.1 The Head of Legal requested nominations for the position of Chair of 

Scrutiny.  Cllr Parish proposed Cllr Haslam and this was seconded by Cllr 
O’Hara.  Members unanimously voted to elect Cllr Haslam as Chair of the 
Scrutiny Committee. 

4.2 The Head of Legal informed the Committee that Cllr Kaushik (Majority 
Party Vice Chair) and Cllr Hughes (Minority Party Vice Chair) wished to 
continue in their current roles.  Both Members   stood unopposed. 

4.3 Cllr Hughes requested that the item on Socially Inclusive Transport which 
was on the cancelled September agenda be included on the March 
agenda.  

Resolved: 
1) That Cllr Haslam be appointed as Chair of the Transport for the North 

Scrutiny Committee 
2) That Cllr Kaushik be appointed as Majority Vice Chair of the Scrutiny 

Committee 
3) That Cllr Hughes be appointed as Minority Vice Chair of the Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

5 Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic Review (NPIER) 
Update 

 
5.1 Members received the report and presentation from the Research 

Manager who highlighted the key points in his presentation. 

5.2 Cllr Hughes requested clarity on who is leading on Northern Powerhouse 
as well as asking if a return to the Single Market will make a difference 
to the productivity gap between the North and South.  

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 

The Research Manager explained that delivery of the Northern 
Powerhouse Independent Economic Review (NPIER) is the sole 
responsibility of TfN.  He explained that TfN are joint commissioners of 
this work together with the NP11, and TfN are working alongside 
partners in the North.  In response to the broader question as to who 
owns the Northern Powerhouse agenda the Interim Strategy and 
Programme Director explained that this is still unknown.  

In response to the question on Freedom of Movement the Research 
Manager stated that as part of the Transformational scenario there would 
need to be many hundreds of thousands of additional jobs and where 
those jobs need to come from would require further discussions with 
partners. 

5.3 Cllr Furley enquired as to the time span that the data had been collected 
over.   

The Research Manager explained that the data is the latest availab
[...]
obs growth in the 
advanced manufacturing and energy sectors as well as investment in 
land transport.    

He also highlighted the importance of the foundational economy (sectors 
which allow people to live their day to day lives) which includes things 
such as care and food production. 

5.6 The Chair started that the report has given the Committee a complete 
background with regards to the economy across the North of England 
and requested that all Members receive the final presentation that will be 
sent to Board.  He explained that this will allow Members to contribute 
some of the important information to their own authorities.  He further 
stated that the North needs someone to take the lead on this together 
for the North.   

Resolved: 
That the Committee notes the update and the intention to brief TfN Board  on 
the emerging conclusions in December. 
 

6 Rail Update 
 
6.1 Members received the report from the Strategic Rail Director who 

highlighted the key aspects of his report. 

6.2 Cllr O’Hara enquired about how strong the budget will be for overall plan 
and whether this will also include the branch lines.  

The Strategic Rail Director reassured the Committee that the TfN plan 
will encompass everything across the North.  He explained that currently 
when budgets and funding are being looked at there has been an 
emphasis on looking at cost reduction and focusing on the largest 
passenger flows and revenues. He stated that this is a very narrow 
view.   He further explained that the rail network contributes to the social 
inclusion policy and is more than just about creating revenue. 

6.3 Members were informed that some work will be undertaken highlighting 
the role of rail in the North which will be available shortly. He stated that 
the Rail North Committee is concerned that there won’t be enough 
money not only to support the existing services but future growth.  He 
said that TfN wants to use its evidence base to argue the case that if 
there 
[...]
where 
things were pre covid is not the answer and there is now a need to be 
creative and to adapt to how things have changed.   

Regarding the Training Academy he stated that TfN are involved in this 
through the Rail North Partnership and are working closely with Northern 
and are playing a strong co-ordinating role and exploring a funding 
package for it through the Rail North Partnership.  On the issue of GBR 
the Strategic Rail Director stated that TfN are not clear on the current 
position and the legislation has been delayed. 

6.9 Regarding the Training Academy Cllr Furley asked if a variety of jobs 
would be covered. 

The Strategic Rail Director explained that the focus will initially be on 
drivers but this can be extended to other areas. 

6.10 The Chair stated that the Centre of excellence for training is really 
important.  He also highlighted climate change and the need for modal 
shift and the importance of trains in the decarbonisation agenda.   

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
7 Strategic Transport Plan Development 
 
7.1 Members received the report from the Interim Head of Policy who 

highlighted the key elements of her report and presentation. 

7.2 The Chair raised the issue of Combined Authorities commitments and 
stated that North Yorkshire will be required to have an area transport 
system comparable to Transport for London in 10 years and stated that 
the timelines of TfN and those of Combined Authorities are not aligned. 

The Interim Head of Policy stated that when developing a strategic plan 
for a multitude of areas then there will be a challenge in marrying these 
different dates up. She stated that the STP is a long term vision and the 
2050 end state has been widely agreed with partners and is considered 
critical to enabling a plan to be brought forward that is both aspirational 
but also intentional to set out longer term priorities beyond government 
political cycles. This is a critical to the argu
[...]
as this infrastructure is required in order to support the 
plans.  He also stated that there needs to be a move towards imperfect 
action on this issue.   

Resolved: 
That the Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
8 Transport and Health Policy Position 
 
8.1 Members received the report from the Research Manager who 

highlighted the key points in his report and presentation. 

8.2 Cllr Hughes stated that there is little mention of the impact that aircraft 
has on health and asked if it is the intention of TfN to do more work on 
this are. 

The Research Manager stated that he would take this away. 

8.3 The Chair stated that he would share this report with Public Health in his 
Authority as well as the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
order to get support for TfN and its ambition as he believes that this 
should save both lives and money.  

Resolved:  
That the Committee note the report. 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 

Thursday 2 March 2023 
11am 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



2023/24 Budget 
and Business 
Planning
Briefing Presentation 

Scrutiny Committee – March 2023

P
age 11 A

genda Item
 4



TfN was established with the general functions:

a) To prepare a transport strategy for its area

b) To provide advice to the Secretary of State about the exercise of transport 

functions in relation to its area (whether exercisable by the Secretary of State or 

others)

c) To co-ordinate the carrying out of transport functions in relation to its area that 

are exercisable by different constituent authorities with a view to improving the 

effectiveness and efficiency in the carrying out of those functions

d) If TfN considers that a transport function in relation to its area would more 

effectively and efficiently be carried out by TfN to make proposals to the Secretary of 

State for the transfer of that function to TfN

e) To make other proposals to the Secretary of State about the role and functions of 

TfN

T
[...]
 Tim Foster, Interim Strategy and Programme Director 

Meeting Date: Thursday 2 March 2023 

  

1. Purpose of the Report:  

1.1 Development of TfN’s second Strategic Transport Plan. 

2. Recommendations  

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

a) Note the proposed overarching narrative for STP2 agreed by TfN Board and 
set out in Section 4 

 

b) Review the proposed key priorities and messages set out in Section 5 
 

c) Note the remaining process to complete and consult on the draft STP set out 
in Section 6 
 

3. Context  

3.1 TfN has a statutory duty to produce a Strategic Transport Plan on behalf of the 
North of England. The first Strategic Transport Plan was adopted by the TfN Board 
in Feb 2019. In September 2021, the TfN Board agreed that TfN should commence 
work on a new programme of work to revise and update the Strategic Transport 
Plan (STP2) and seek adoption of the new plan no later than Spring 2024. The TfN 
Board has agreed the overall structure and approach to STP2. 
 

3.4 The draft Strategic Transport Plan will be presented for sign-off at the TfN Board in 
March 2023. A statutory consultation will then follow in the summer of 2023, with 
a post-consultation version of the STP presented to Board for adoption in 
December 2023. An independent Integrated Sustainability Appraisal (ISA) is also 
being prepared and will be published alongside the consultation version of the STP. 
 

3.2 The executive continues to work closely with partner authorities to ensure that the 
next STP matches the vision and ambition of the original plan, but also 
incorporates the very significant work undertaken by TfN since 2019. A series of 
positions on key issues have been developed over the last two years and agreed 
with the Board, including: 
 

a) The TfN Decarbonisation, Freight and Socially Inclusive Transport Strategies. 
b) Policy positions covering topics including international connectivity, rural 

mobility and spatial planning. 
c) TfN Board po
[...]
 and causes of TRSE in the North and will form 
an important part of the evidence base for the revised STP. 

 Consultations 
 

7.10 A consultation has been undertaken with officers in constituent authorities; the 
statutory consultation planned for the revised STP in Summer 2023 will be 
undertaken in due course. 
 

8.0 Appendices  

8.1 None. 

 
Glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used (if applicable) 
 
Please include any technical abbreviations and acronyms used in the report in this section. 
(Please see examples below.) This will provide an easy reference point for the reader for 
any abbreviations and acronyms that are used in the report. 
 
a) ISA                 Independent Sustainability Appraisal 
b) NPIER             Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic Review   
c) STP2  Second Strategic Transport Plan 
 

 

Page 28



 
 

 

 Meeting: Scrutiny Committee 

Subject: Road Investment Strategy (RIS) Recommendations 

Author: Owen Wilson, Head of Major Roads 

Sponsor: Darren Oldham, Director Rail and Road  

Meeting Date: Thursday 2 March 2023 

 
1. Purpose of the Report:  

1.1 To outline the approach to developing TfN’s recommendations for investment in 
the Strategic Road Network (SRN) and seek comments from the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

The report seeks specific feedback on:  

a) Key messages to National Highways and Department for Transport on the RIS 
Programme.  

b) The methodology and analytical approach used to develop the 
recommendations for future RIS investment.  
 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to comment on TfN’s approach to preparing 
recommendations for RIS.  

3. Main Issues:  

3.1 Road Investment Strategy (RIS) 

The Department for Transport (DfT) has set out six strategic objectives that it 
expects to underpin the next RIS, these are: 

• Improving safety for all; 
• Network performance to meet customer needs; 
• Improved environmental outcomes; 
• Growing the economy; 
• Managing and 
[...]
ignment, level of service measures and 

deliverability. They have been categorised as:

‒ Category A: where evidence indicates interventions are most needed

‒ Category B: where evidence indicates interventions are required

‒ Category C: Locations where evidence indicates interventions may be required

Qualitative assessment of affordability & deliverability. 
Further assessment on these criteria will take place 
following partner engagement.

P
age 51



Next Steps

1. 1.2.1 discussions with relevant partner authorities & informal sharing of 

insights with National Highways (in progress)

2. Review scheme deliverability & affordability within RIS3 and RIS4 periods 

following partner engagement

3. Develop final recommendations – based on assessment of need for 

intervention and potential for delivery in RIS3 / RIS4

4. Report with recommendations to TfN Board – 23rd March 

(If SRN Initial Report and Route Strategies are published prior to Board, 

there may be scope for presentation and discussion at Board on an initial 

response).

5. Ongoing engagement with the Department for Transport, National Highways 

and Local Partners to influence the RIS programme. 

P
age 52



 
 

Meeting: Transport for the North Scrutiny Committee 

Subject: Northern Powerhouse Rail Co-Sponsorship 

Author: Jonathan Brown, Strategic Rail Lead 

Sponsor: Darren Oldham, Rail and Roads Director 

Meeting Date: Thursday 2 March 2023 

 

1. Purpose of the Report:  

1.1 This report provides an update on Northern Powerhouse Rail, specifically the 
development of the NPR co-sponsorship Memorandum of Understanding which 
formalises Transport for the North’s role on the programme following publication 
of the Integrated Rail Plan. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That the Committee notes that the Board will be asked to endorse the Northern 
Powerhouse Rail Sponsorship Agreement in March 2023. 

3. Main Issues:  

3.1 Northern Powerhouse Rail (NPR) is a major programme to improve rail 
conn
[...]
than 
in the co-client period, although the level of engagement is gradually increasing 
as the NPR programme transitions into delivery. Additionally, TfN has now put in 
place additional resources (supported by the sponsorship agreement) and will be 
working with DfT to further increase the level of engagement. 

3.7 The Board will be asked to endorse the sponsorship agreement to maximise TfN’s 
influence on NPR with the framework of the committed IRP scheme. The sponsor 
agreement is important in formalising TfN’s future role on NPR. It defines way 
that the Sponsorship process will operate. In effect, the agreement sets out the 
minimum expectations for the process.  

4. Corporate Considerations 

 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications for Transport for the North as a result of this 
report. 

 Resource Implications 

4.2 There are no direct resourcing implications as a result of this report. 

 Legal Implications 

4.3 Transport for the North is a co-sponsor of the NPR Programme and will need to 
enter into a formal agreement with the DfT for this purpose, which the Board will 
be asked to endorse in March 2023. The implications of this are covered in the 
body of the report. 

 Risk Management and Key Issues 

4.4 There are two risks in relation to NPR Co-sponsorship, which are being managed 
on TfN’s corporate risk register. The sponsorship agreement provides sufficient 
safeguards for this risk to be managed so that TfN retains influence over the NPR 
Programme. 

 Environmental Implications 

4.5 This report does not constitute or influence a plan or programme which sets the 
framework for future development consents of projects listed in the EIA Directive 
and therefore does stimulate the need for SEA or EIA. Any infrastructure 
proposals to improve the capacity and reliability of the system will be subject to 

Page 54



EIA Screening, conducted by DfT and its delivery partners as part of the 
consenting process for those proje
[...]
 For Minor Disputes: Where co-sponsors cannot compromise on an agreed 

resolution to a specific issue, the Department will commit to submitting advice 
to Ministers outlining the reason for the dispute and seeking an agreed way 
forward. 

  

 For Major Disputes: Should a Ministerial steer or decision be unsatisfactory to 
TfN, TfN reserves the right to submit statutory advice (in line with its statutory 
status) from the TfN chair to the SoS for Transport.  

  

Part M – Review points  

 The terms of this MoU will be kept under constant review with formal review points 
administered every 12-months (from the date of signature). 
  
 

 Should an event unalterably change the nature of this arrangement, a review of this 
agreement may be triggered in advance of a formal review point. 
 

 Note that there will be a separate timetable for administering review points of the 
NPR Sponsor Board. 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Budget and Business Plan 2023/24
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11

	5 Draft Strategic Transport Plan 2
	6 Road Investment Strategy (RIS)
	Appendix 2 Road Investment Strategy Presentation
	Slide 1: Road Investment Strategy   Owen Wilson Head of Major Roads     
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Analytical Approach: Developing recommendations for RIS3/RIS4
	Slide 7:  Network Assessment – Environmental, Economic & Social outcomes 
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Defining the priority areas
	Slide 11:  Assessment of Level of Service
	Slide 12:  ‘Level of service’  findings
	Slide 13:  Need for intervention 
	Slide 14: Next Steps


	7 NPR Co-Sponsorship
	Appendix 1 NPR Co-Sponsorship




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Minutes 

 
Thursday 02 March 2023 

Virtual 
 

Present: 
 

Attendee Local Authority 
Cllr Paul Haslam North Yorkshire; 

Cllr James Shorrock Blackburn with Darwen; 
Cllr David O'Hara Blackpool; 
Cllr Rod Fletcher Cheshire East; 

Cllr Andrew Cooper Cheshire West & Chester; 
Cllr Roger Jones Greater Manchester Combined 

Authority; 
Cllr Rhys Furley Hull; 

Cllr Matthew Salter Lancashire; 
Cllr Damian O'Connor Liverpool City Region; 

Cllr John Davison North Lincolnshire; 
Cllr Steve Parish Warrington; 

Cllr Manisha Kaushik West Yorkshire Combined Authority; 
Cllr Stephen Fenton York; 

Cllr Marshall Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority; 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

  
Name Job Title 

Lucy Jacques Acting Head of Policy and Strategy 
Martin Tugwell Chief Executive 

Gary Rich Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Kelly Finance Director 

David Hoggarth Head of Strategic Rail 
Owen Wilson Head of Major Roads 
Tim Foster Interim Strategy & Programme 

Director 
Emma Young Senior Solicitor 

Katie Day Strategy, Policy and Communications 
Director   

 
Item 
No: 

 

Item 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 

1 Welcome & Apologies 
 
1.1 The Chair welcomed all in attendance and informed Members that the 

meeting was a Consultation Call and was being streamed live. Apologies 
were received from Cllr Hughes and Cllr Southward. 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 were considered 

and their accuracy as a correct record confirmed. 

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 be noted as a true 
and accurate record. 
  

4 Budget and Business Plan 2023/24 
 
4.1 Members received the presentation of the Finance Director.  The Chief 

Executive and Finance Director then highlighted the key points in their 
presentation. 

4.2 Cllr Jones requested more information on the Centre of Excellence and 
its funding. 

The Chief Executive explained that as well as the core funding Transport 
for the North has been granted an additional £700,000 for each of the 
next two years to develop its offer.  He commented that the organisation 
is already a centre of excellence which has good quality data that is 
evidence-led with clear policy development and a strategy that flows 
from it.  He added that the additional funding is an evolution of the 
current role rather than something new and was pleased to see that 
additional funding.  

4.3 Regarding Great British Railways Transitions (GBRT) Cllr Fenton 
requested further information on the Northern Proposition and  asked 
when there is likely to be an announcement on the location of the GBR 
Headquarters. 

The Chief Executive replied that he has no information on when the 
announcement regarding the headquarters will be. 

On the Northern Proposition he stated that across the North a degree of 
devolution is already in place through the Rail North Agreement  provides 
a role for TfN alongside the DfT in overseeing delivery of the Northern 



 
 
 

 
 

and TransPennine contracts as well as allowing Transport for the North to 
establish sub–Regional Business Units.   

He explained that a number of activities have been identified by the Rail 
North Partnership as opportunities  going forward taking greater account 
of revenue as well as costs when undertaking business planning and 
building on stations as a place initiative.  He then went on to state his 
belief that there are some aspects of rail reforms that can be moved 
forward in the North at pace due to the devolution that exists.  

Addressing the specific issue of the proposition he explained that work is 
taking place through a sub group of Members to help develop a detailed 
proposition about utilising the opportunities created by GBR of having a 
single guiding mind for the rail industry and how Transport for the North 
would like this to work. 

4.4 Cllr O’Hara asked about support for smaller areas if all the money is to 
be directed into the bigger locations. 

The Chief Executive explained that the evidence base shows that there 
needs to continue to be investment in growing the railway if strategic 
outcomes are  to be delivered for the North as well as economic growth 
that is sustainable and provides people with access to opportunities and 
services.  He added that in order to do this it is important to continue to 
make the case for revenues to be considered as well as costs as the 
strength of the recovery means that there are revenues for services. 

He stated that there needs to be continued pressure in support of 
maintaining the delivery of services that are needed now, as well as 
being supportive and helping to deliver the investment that is already in 
the pipeline. 

4.5 Cllr Davison stated that this is a significant change and a “reboot” in the 
direction of travel for Transport for the North and enquired as to how 
much of the original plan has remained the same and how much is a new 
direction. 

The Chief Executive explained that the role of the organisation remains 
unaltered as a statutory body with no change to its functions and roles.  
He also explained that the ambition of wanting Northern Powerhouse Rail 
being built in full also remains unaltered. He highlighted commitments 
through the Integrated Rail Plan which is delivering improvements such 
as electrification on the TransPennine upgrade; however, some of the 
ports and the gateways need to be connected to them.  

He informed the committee that there are some good foundations to built 
on and he wishes to be able to strengthen TfN’s arguments for further 
investment on the basis of successfully delivering on current projects. 



 
 
 

 
 

Members were reassured that projects such as the reopening of the 
Leamside line, the electrification to Hull, the importance of looking at 
alternatives to the HS2 Eastern leg, are all projects where Transport for 
the North will be continuing to make the case for investment.  

He explained that the ambition in the Strategic Transport Plan (STP) 
comes from the evidence base and is being fed into it. 

4.6 The Chair stated that he felt reassured that the evidence base is driving 
the decisions being made and that the ambition remains the same.  He 
added that the strategic leadership is an interesting development with 
TfN not having a specific connection to any one local authority.  

He believed that the two-year funding this will provide stability.  He 
encouraged Committee members to prompt their authorities in 
approaching Transport for the North to see if they can assist with 
resources when developing their Local Transport Plans. 

Resolved:   

That the presentation be noted. 
 
5 Draft Strategic Transport Plan 2 
 
5.1 The Chair informed Members that a public consultation will be taking 

place and stated that having Members’ ideas about how the consultation 
can be undertaken would be beneficial. 

5.2 Members received the report from the Acting Head of Policy and Strategy 
who highlighted the key points of her report. 

5.3 Members suggested several ways to engage with the public in their 
constituent areas during the consultation period including using libraries 
to help the public access the consultation room, attending council 
seminars, using area people’s panels, engaging with Councillors and local 
authority committees and using Town and Parish Councils.  The 
Committee was also keen to stress the importance of using social media 
and the need to manage expectations and ‘keeping things sensible.’  

5.4 The Chair stated that all constituent local authorities will be happy to 
assist in whatever way possible. 

Resolved: 

1) That the proposed overarching narrative for STP2 agreed by the Transport 
for the North Board be noted 

2) That the remaining process to complete and consult on the draft STP be 
noted. 

 
6 Road Investment Strategy (RIS) 
 



 
 
 

 
 

6.1 Members received the report from the Head of Major Roads who 
highlighted the key points. 

6.2 Cllr Cooper asked about the network drivers and enquired if they are 
robust enough to help with the long term rebalancing of the North. 

6.3 Cllr Salter commented that the report comes across as “anti-car”.  He 
highlighted the fact that decarbonisation has always been a key focus for 
Members and for the organisation and suggested that this should be 
done by having hydrogen and electric vehicles rather than reducing the 
number of cars on the road. 

6.4 Cllr Jones requested an update on North West quadrant project study 
which is aimed at alleviating congestion on the M60 Junctions 8-18. 

6.5 Cllr Davison expressed his concern about the lack of electric vehicle 
chargers and infrastructure. 

6.6 In response to the Committee’s comments the Head of Major Roads 
explained that this work provides an initial view as on there is the 
greatest need for interventions on the Strategic Road Network, also that 
conversations on the priorities for investment were ongoing with local 
authority officers. And explained that this work does not focus on specific 
solutions at each location, which would need to be developed in 
partnership with local stakeholders and which should deliver Place based 
outcomes appropriate to the location.  

In response to Cllr Cooper’s question on network drivers and specifically 
the connectivity metric he explained that it is important to consider the 
relative importance of roads both in terms of traffic flow and the level of 
service in terms of connectivity, the latter being a particular issue for 
more remote areas often particularly reliant on road connectivity to 
access goods and services.  

Addressing Cllr Salter’s comments on being viewed as anti-car he 
explained that TfN is carefully considering how to communicate 
messaging on roads. This needs to reflect the ambitions set out in the 
emerging Strategic Transport Plan and find the right balance in 
highlighting the importance of road investment to underpin good 
transport connectivity, whilst promoting the benefits of supporting modes 
other than the car as the first choice, wherever practicable.   

He explained that electric vehicles need to be part of the solution and 
stated that Transport for the North has undertaken significant work with 
partners and local authority officers on evidencing the requirement for 
electric vehicle charging./With regards to the Manchester North West 
Quadrant he stated TfN and TfGM have been updated on National 
Highways work exploring a package of potential interventions for 
consideration, and potential delivery in the RIS3 or RIS4 periods. ( e.g. 
junction improvements, additional capacity on sections of the M60). 



 
 
 

 
 

6.7 In summarising the Chair highlighted the importance of messaging on 
this issue.  He informed the Committee that just under 2,000 people a 
year die on roads as a result of physical accident whilst 10,000 die from 
emissions attributed to road traffic.  Additionally, he highlighted the 
importance of a good road network for those in more rural areas that are 
not as well connected. 

Resolved: 

That the comments of the Scrutiny Committee on Transport for the North’s 
approach to preparing recommendations for RIS be noted. 

7 NPR Co-Sponsorship 
 
7.1 Members received the report of the Strategic Rail Lead.  The Head of 

Strategic Rail highlighted the key areas of the report. 

7.2 Cllr Davison is pleased that the organisation continues to promote the 
importance of delivering HS2 in full; however he was critical that the 
project had been sold on speed rather than capacity, and explained that 
without capacity it is difficult remove freight from the roads;  getting 
connectivity for passengers can only be done with HS2.  

7.3 Addressing the issue of the Eastern leg, the Head of Strategic Rail 
expressed the importance of the Leeds Area Study which is part of the 
co-sponsorship work, with the brief still awaited.  He explained that the 
previous Eastern leg HS2 proposal is one of the ways of connecting Leeds 
into the network and will be pushing this as part of the work looking at a 
variety of options.   

He highlighted the importance of starting this work and stated that 
Transport for the North haves a strong input into this work using its 
evidence base.  He explained that there are two aspects to the co-
sponsorship, being the local detail and the network.      

Resolved: 

That the Committee notes that the Board will be asked to endorse the Northern 
Powerhouse Rail Sponsorship Agreement at the Board meeting on 23 March 
2023. 

 
8 Date of Next Meeting 
 

1 June 2023 
11am 
Leeds 

 
 
 


